



**RELIANCE ORTHODONTIC PRODUCTS, INC.**

1540 W. Thorndale Avenue,

Itasca, IL 60143 USA

1-800-323-4348 | Made in USA | Rx Only

RelianceOrthodontics.com



## RelianceOrthodontics.com



**ITC TRANSLATIONS**

ITC USA

2000 PGA Blvd., Suite 4440

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33408



**EMERGO EUROPE**

Westervoortsedijk 60

6827 AT Arnhem

The Netherlands

**AUSTRALIAN SPONSOR**

**EMERGO AUSTRALIA**

Level 20, Tower 1l, Darling Park, 201 Sussex St, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia

**U.K. PERSON RESPONSIBLE**

**EMERGO CONSULTING (UK) LIMITED**

c/o Cr360 – UL International

Compass House, Vision Park Histon

Cambridge

CB24 9BZ

England, United Kingdom

**SWITZERLAND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE**

MedEnvoy Global BV

Leidschendam-Voorburg, Zug Branch Office

Gotthardstrasse 28, 6302 Zug, Switzerland



# BONDING RESINS WITH FLUORIDE - BONDING SYSTEM

# INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

# CE 1639 V2 OCT.2023



**EN - ENGLISH**

**INDICATIONS FOR USE:** Reliance Bonding Resins are indicated for use in direct and indirect bonding of orthodontic brackets and appliances.

**INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:**

- Prepare the tooth surface (Prophy, etch, rinse, dry)
- Mixing: Dispense equal amounts of Bonding Resin Part A&B onto a mixing pad. Using a brush or sponge pellet, mix the two resins thoroughly (5-10 seconds)

3. Application: Apply a thin coat of mixture onto the etched surface. The working time of the Bonding Resin is 40 seconds when measured from the start of mixing. It is not necessary to wait for the bonding resin to set before proceeding to the application of the adhesive.

**SPECIAL SAFETY NOTICE:** Brush applicators are single use devices. It is required that a new brush applicator is used for each application.

☞ Flammable

☞ **PRECAUTIONS:** Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensation in susceptible persons. In case of contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water. Contact with other tissues: rinse spill area immediately with copious amounts of water for several minutes.

Protective eyewear should be worn by the patient and dental staff.

☞ **TEMPERATURE LIMITATION:** Store at room temperature (15–25°C).

**PATIENT POPULATION:** The intended patient population is pediatric and adults requiring orthodontic treatment as indicated by clinicians.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS:** Bonding attachments to patients with compromised oral health, such as poor oral hygiene, periodontal disease, or preexisting dental conditions (i.e., decalcification, carious lesions, large restorations) can increase the risk of tooth damage.

**SAFE DISPOSAL:** Dispose of contents and container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation, a licensed hazardous- waste disposal contractor or collection site except for empty clean containers which can be disposed of as non-hazardous waste, a hazardous or special waste collection point.

**WARRANTY:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connections therewith.

**RX ONLY:** Federal law restricts this device to sale or on the order of a dental professional.

**NOTICE:** Report any serious incident to Reliance and the competent authority of the state in which the user and/or patient is established.

**TO REORDER:** #S7AF, #S7B



**BG - BULGARIAN**

**ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:** Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin is intended to increase adhesion to normal, atypical (wet or dry) enamel surfaces, amalgam, gold, stainless steel, porcelain, zirconia, composite restorations, acrylic temporary/pontic teeth.

**INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:**

- Prepare the tooth surface (Prophy, etch, rinse, dry)
- Mixing: Dispense equal amounts of Bonding Resin Part A&B onto a mixing pad. Using a brush or sponge pellet, mix the two resins thoroughly (5-10 seconds)

3. Application: Apply a thin coat of mixture onto the etched surface. The working time of the Bonding Resin is 40 seconds when measured from the start of mixing. It is not necessary to wait for the bonding resin to set before proceeding to the application of the adhesive.

**SPECIAL SAFETY NOTICE:** Brush applicators are single use devices. It is required that a new brush applicator is used for each application.

☞ Flammable

☞ **PRECAUTIONS:** Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensation in susceptible persons. In case of contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water. Contact with other tissues: rinse spill area immediately with copious amounts of water for several minutes.

Protective eyewear should be worn by the patient and dental staff.

☞ **TEMPERATURE LIMITATION:** Store at room temperature (15–25°C).

**ПАЦИЕНТНА ПОПУЛАЦИЯ:** Целевата популация пациенти е педиатрична и възрастна, нуждаеща се от ортодонтоично лечение съгласно посоченото от клиницистите.

**ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:** Залепването на приставки при пациенти с компрометирано орално здраве, като лоша орална хигиена, пародонтално заболяване или съществуващи зъбни заболявания (напр. декартификация, кариозни лезии, големи реставрации) може да повиши риска от увреждане на зъбите.

**БЕЗОПАСНО ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ:** Изхвърляйте съдържанието и съда в пункт за събиране на опасни или специални отпадъци в съответствие с местните, регионални, национални и/или международни разпоредби, при лицензиран изпълнител за обезвреждане на опасни отпадъци или място за събиране, с изключение на празни чисти съдове, които могат да се изхвърлят като неопасни отпадъци, пункт за събиране на опасни или специални отпадъци.

**WARRANTY:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the

responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connections therewith.

**RX ONLY:** Federal law restricts this device to sale or on the order of a dental professional.

**NOTICE:** Report any serious incident to Reliance and the competent authority of the state in which the user and/or patient is established.



**CS - CZECH**

**INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ:** Bondovací pryskyřice pro všechny povrchy Assure® Plus je určena ke zvýšení přilnavosti k normálním, atypickým (mokrým nebo suchým) smaltům, amalgámům, zlatům, nerezové oceli, porcelánu, zirkonu, kompozitním výplním a akrylovým dočasným/mústkovým zubům.

**NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:**

**PŘÍPRAVA SMALTU**

Profylaktické ošetřete povrch, který má být bondován, pemzou 1st & Final® bez oleje. Opláchněte a osušte. Naneste leptací prošťedek na zub. Nechte leptat 30 sekund. Opláchněte a důkladně osušte.

**POZNÁMKA:** Místo leptadla představeného kyselinou fosforečnou lze také použít samoleptací príměr. Pokud používáte samoleptací príměr, pokračujte nanesením bondovací pryskyřice

**NANASENÍ ASSURE® PLUS S PASTOU POLYMEROVANOU SVĚTLEM:** Na všechny připravené zuby naneste jednu vrstvu Assure® Plus. Lehce vysušte vzduchem. Pokračujte umístěním držáku.

**NANASENÍ ASSURE® PLUS S PASTOU CHEMICKY POLYMEROVANOU:** Na všechny připravené zuby naneste jednu vrstvu Assure® Plus. Lehce vysušte vzduchem.

Polymerujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund. Pokračujte umístěním držáku.

**BONDOVÁNÍ NA KOMPOZIT, ZLATO, AMALGAM, NEREZOVÉ NEBO AKRYLOVÉ DOČASNÉ NÁHRADY:** Profylaktické ošetřete, opláchněte a osušte. Pískujte, opláchněte a osušte. Naneste jednu vrstvu pryskyřice pro bondování všech povrchů Assure® Plus a lehce osušte. Světlem polymerujte Assure Plus nejprve 10 sekund. Pokračujte umístěním držáku.

**BONDOVÁNÍ NA PORCELÁN A ZIRKON:** Profylaktčné ošetřete, opláchněte a osušte. Pískujte, opláchněte a osušte. Naneste jednu vrstvu porcelánového kondicionéru a nechte pôsobit na povrchu po dobu 2 minút. Důkladně osušte vzduchem. Naneste jednu vrstvu Assure® Plus a lehce osušte vzduchem. Polymerujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund. Pokračujte umístěním držáku.

**PO POUŽITÍ NASAĐTE UZÁVĚR – ZABRAŇTE ODPAŘOVÁNÍ.**

**ZVLÁŠTNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POZNÁMKA:** Kartáčkové aplikátory jsou zařízení na jedno použití. Pro každou aplikaci je nutné použít nový kartáčkový aplikátor, aby se zabránilo kontaminaci.

☞ Hoflaví

☞ **OPATŘENÍ:**

Nepolymerizované pryskyřice mohou u vnímavých osob způsobit senzibilizaci kůže. V případě kontaktu s kůží důkladně omyjte mydlem a vodou. Kontakt s ostatními tkáněmi: plochu zasazenou rozlitím okamžitě oplachujte velkým množstvím vody několik minut.

☞ **OMEZENÍ TEPLOTY:** Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (15–25°C).

Jak pacient, tak stomatologický personál by měli mít ochranné brýle.

**POPULACE PACIENTŮ:** Prošťedek je určen pro pediatrické a dospělé pacienty vyžadující ortodontický zákrok podle indikace klinického stomatologa.

**KONTRAINDIKACE:** Lepení zubních náhrad pacientům s horším zdravotním stavem ústní dutiny, jako je špatná ústní hygiena, parodontální onemocnění nebo již existující zubní poříže (např. odvápnění, kazivé léze, velké výstulky), může zvýšit riziko poškození zubů.

**BEZPEČNÁ LIKVIDACE:** Obsah a obal odevrďte na sběrné místo nebezpečného nebo zvláštního odpadu v souladu s místními, regionálními, národními a/nebo mezinárodními předpisy, licencovanému poskytovateli služeb likvidace nebezpečného odpadu nebo ve sběrném středisku, s výjimkou prázdných čistých nádob, které lze likvidovat jako odpad, který není nebezpečný, likvidujte veškerý materiál předáním na sběrné místo nebezpečného nebo zvláštního odpadu.

**ZÁRUKA:** Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost za výměnu produktů, pokud se ukáže, že jsou vadné. Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc nepřijímá odpovědnost za jakékoli škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, vyplývající z použití nebo nemožnosti používat produkty, jak je popsáno. Před použitím je uživatel zodpovědný za určení vhodnosti produktu pro zamýšlené použití. Uživatel přebírá veškeré riziko a odpovědnost v souvislosti s tím.

**POUZE NA LÉKÁRSKÝ PŘEDPIS:** Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto zařízení z titulu objednávky zubního lékaře nebo na jejím základě.

**POZNÁMKA:** Oznamte společnosti Reliance a příslušnému orgánu státu, ve kterém uživatel a/nebo pacient sídlí, jakoukoli závažnou událost.

**DA - DANISH**

**INDIKATIONER** Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin er beregnet til at øge bindestyrken til normale, atypiske (våde eller tørre) emaljeoverflader, amalgam, guld, rustfrit stål, porcelæn, zirkonium, kompositrestaureringer, akryl provisoriske/pontiske tænder.

**BRUGSANVISNING**

**EMALJEPRÆPARATION**

Profylaktisk rensning af overfladen, der skal bondes med 1st & Final® oliefri pimpsten. Skyl, og tør. Påfør ætsemiddel på tanden. Lad det sidde 30 sekunder til ætsning. Skyl, og tør omhyggeligt.

**BEMÆRK:** Det er også muligt at anvende en selvetsende primer i stedet for fosforsyreætsning. Hvis der benyttes en selvetsende primer, fortsættes med påføring af bondingresin

**ANVENDELSE AF ASSURE® PLUS MED LYSHÆRDENDE PASTA:** Påfør et lag Assure® Plus på alle forberedte tænder. Tør let med luft. Fortsæt med at placere bracketet.

**ANVENDELSE AF ASSURE® PLUS MED**

**KEMISKHÆRDENDE PASTA:** Påfør et lag Assure® Plus på alle forberedte tænder. Tør let med luft. Lyshærd i 10 sekunder. Fortsæt med at placere bracket.

**BONDING TIL KOMPOSIT, GULD, AMALGAM, RUSTFRI STÅL ELLER PROVISORISK AKRYL:** Rens, skyl og tør. Sandblæs, skyl og tør. Påfør et lag Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin og tør let. Assure Plus lyshærdes først i 10 sekunder. Fortsæt med at placere bracket.

**BONDING TIL PORCELÆN OG ZIRCONIUM:** Rens, skyl og tør. Sandblæs, skyl og tør. Påfør et lag med porcelæns-conditioner og lad det sidde på overfladen i 2 minutter. Lufttør grundigt. Påfør et lag Assure® Plus og tør let med luft. Lyshærd i 10 sekunder. Fortsæt med at placere bracket.

**SÆT HÆTTEN PÅ EFTER BRUG - UDGÅ FORDAMPNING.**

**SÆRLIG SIKKERHEDSANVISNING:** Penselapplicatorer er kun til engangsbrug. Det er påkrævet, at der bruges en ny penselapplicator for hver anvendelse for at forhindre kontaminering.

☞ Brandfarlig

☞ **FORHOLDSREGLER:** Uopolymeriserede resiner kan forårsage hudreaktion hos følsomme personer. I tilfælde af kontakt med huden afvaskes grundigt med vand og sæbe. Ved kontakt med andre væv skylles det berørte område straks med rigelig mængde vand i flere minutter.

☞ **TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING:** Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (15–25°C).

**PATIENTPOPULATION:** Produktet er tilsigtet pædiatriske patienter, samt voksne, som anbefales klinisk ortodontisk behandling.

**KONTRAINDIKATIONER:** Det kan øge risici for tandskader at binde vedhæftninger hos patienter med dårlig tand- og mundsundhed, såsom dårlig tandhygiejne, parodontose eller forudeksisterende tandsgydomme (f.eks. afkalkning, karies, store rekonstruktioner).

**SIKKERT BORTSKAFFELSE:** Indhold og beholder bør bortskaffes som specialaffald eller farligt affald i henhold til lokal, regional, national og/eller international lovgivning af en godkendt renovationsvirksomhed eller på et godkendt sted, undtagen tomme, rengjorte beholdere, som kan bortskaffes som ikke-farligt affald på et affaldssted til farligt eller specialaffald.

Beskyttelsesbriller bør bæres af patienten og tandlægepersonalet.

**GARANTI:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtager sig ansvaret for at erstatte et produkt, der viser sig at være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for skader eller tab, direkte eller efterfølgende, der skyldes brugen af eller manglende kendskab til brug af produkterne som foreskrevet. Det er brugerens ansvar at vurdere før brug, om produktet er egnet til den tilsigtede anvendelse. Brugeren påtager sig enhver risiko og ethvert ansvar i forbindelse med brug.

**KUN ORDINATION:** Føderal lov forbeholder dette produkt udelukkende til salg eller ordre fra en tandlæge.

**BEMÆRK:** Enhver alvorlig hændelse skal rapporteres til Reliance og den kompetente myndighed i den stat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.



**DE - GERMAN**

**ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE** : Assure® Plus Bindeharz für alle Oberflächen soll die Haftung auf normalen, atypischen (nassen oder trockenen) Schmelzoberflächen, Amalgam, Gold, Edelstahl, Porzellan, Zirkonoxid, Kompositrestaurationen, Kunststoff-Zahnprovisoren/Brückengliedern verstärken.

**GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:**

**PRÄPARATION DES ZAHNSCHMELZES**

Reinigung der zu verklebenden Oberfläche mit 1st & Final® ölfreier Paste mit Bimstein. Spülung und Trocknung. Das Ätzmittel auf den Zahn auftragen. Für die Ätzung 30 Sekunden verstreichen lassen. Gründliche Spülung und Trocknung.

**HINWEIS:** Anstelle eines Phosphorsäure-Ätzmittels kann auch ein selbstätzender Primer verwendet werden. Bei Verwendung eines selbstätzenden Primers mit dem Auftragen des Bindeharzes fortfahren.

**AUFTRAGEN VON ASSURE® PLUS MIT LICHTHÄRTENDER PASTE:** Eine Schicht Assure® Plus auf alle präparierten Zähne auftragen. Vorsichtig mit Luft verblasen. Mit der Platzierung des Brackets fortfahren.

**AUFTRAGEN VON ASSURE® PLUS MIT CHEMISCH HÄRTENDER PASTE:** Eine Schicht Assure® Plus auf alle präparierten Zähne auftragen. Vorsichtig mit Luft verblasen. 10 Sekunden lang mit Licht aushärten. Mit der Platzierung des Brackets fortfahren.

**KLEBUNG AUF KOMPOSIT-, GOLD-, AMALGAM-, EDELSTAHL- ODER KUNSTSTOFF-PROVISORIEN:** Reinigung, Spülung und Trocknung. Sandstrahlen, Spülung und Trocknung. Eine Schicht Assure® Plus Bindeharz für alle Oberflächen auftragen und vorsichtig trocknen. Das Assure Plus zuerst 10 Sekunden lang mit Licht aushärten. Mit der Platzierung des Brackets fortfahren.

**KLEBUNG AUF PORZELLAN UND ZIRKONOXID:** Reinigung, Spülung und Trocknung. Sandstrahlen, Spülung und Trocknung. Eine Schicht Porzellankonditionierer auftragen und 2 Minuten auf der Oberfläche belassen. Gründlich mit Luft verblasen. Eine Schicht Assure® Plus auftragen und vorsichtig mit Luft verblasen. 10 Sekunden lang mit Licht aushärten. Mit der Platzierung des Brackets fortfahren.

**DIE KAPPE NACH DEM GEBRAUCH WIEDER AUFSETZEN - VERDUNSTUNG VERMEIDEN.**

**BESONDERER SICHERHEITSHINWEIS:** Pinselapplicatoren sind Einwegprodukte. Für jede Anwendung muss ein neuer Pinselapplicator verwendet werden, damit eine Kontamination vermieden wird.

☞ Brennbar

☞ **VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:** Unpolymerisierte Harze können bei empfindlichen Personen eine Hautempfindung hervorrufen. Bei Berührung mit der Haut gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Kontakt mit anderem Gewebe: Betroffenen Bereich sofort mehrere Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser

ausspülen.

☞ **TEMPERATURBEGRENZUNG:** Bei Raumtemperatur lagern (15–25°C).

Sowohl der j Patientin als auch das zahnärztliche Personal sollten eine Schutzbrille tragen.

**PATIENTENGRUPPE:** Die vorgesehene Patientengruppe sind Kinder und Erwachsene, welche nach entsprechender Rücksprache mit dem behandelnden Arzt eine kieferorthopädische Behandlung benötigen.

**KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:** Die Befestigung von Zahnersatz bei Patienten mit Oralien Gesundheitsproblemen, wie z. B. schlechter Mundhygiene, Parodontalerkrankungen oder bestehenden Zahnerkrankungen (d. h. Entkalkung, kariöse Läsionen, umfangreiche Restaurationen) kann zu einem erhöhten Risiko von Zahnschäden führen.

**SICHERE ENTSORGUNG:** Inhalt und Behälter in Übereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und internationalen Vorschriften der Problemabfallentsorgung, einem zugelassenen Unternehmen für die Entsorgung von Problemabfällen oder einer Sammelstelle für Problemabfälle zuführen. Ausgenommen sind leere, saubere Behälter, welche als nicht gefährlicher Abfall entsorgt werden können.

**GARANTIE:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nimmt seine Verantwortung ernst und ersetzt Produkte, die nachweislich defekt sind. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden oder Verluste, die direkt oder indirekt aus der Verwendung der Produkte resultieren bzw. aus dem Unvermögen, diese gemäß der Beschreibung anzuwenden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, vor dem Gebrauch des Produkts dessen Eignung für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck zu prüfen. Der Benutzer übernimmt das gesamte Risiko und die damit zusammenhängende Haftung.

**VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG:** Nach dem US-amerikanischen Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Zahnarzt oder auf Anordnung eines Zahnarztes abgegeben werden.

**HINWEIS:** Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall an Reliance und die zuständige Behörde des (Bundes-)Staates, in dem der Benutzer bzw. der Patient niedergelassen ist.

**EL - GREEK**

**ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:** Η συγκολλητική ρητίνη για όλη την επιφάνεια Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin προορίζεται για την ενίσχυση της προσκόλλησης σε φυσιολογικές, ή φυσιολογικές (υγρές ή ξηρές) επιφάνειες από αδρανήτινη, αιθάλα, χρυσό, ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι, πορσελάνη, ζirconία, σύνθετες αποκαταστάσεις, ακρυλικά προσωρινά δόντια/ ψεύτικα δόντια γεφυρώματος.

**ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:**

**ΠΑΡΑΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΑΔΑΜΑΝΤΙΝΗΣ**

Προφυλάξτε την επιφάνεια να δια συγκολληθεί με την πάστα ελαφρότερας 1st & Final® χωρίς λιπαρές ουσίες. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε. Εφαρμόστε το αδροντικό μέσο στο δόντι. Αφήστε να περάσουν 30 δευτερόλεπτα για την αδροντοποίηση. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε προσεκτικά.



akrilnim privremenim/pontičnim zubima.

**UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:**
**PRIPREMA CAKLINE**
Profilirajte površinu koja će se vezati pomoću bezuljnog plavca 1st & Final®. Isperite i osušite. Nanosite sredstvo za jetkanje na zub. Ostavite 30 sekundi da djeluje. Isperite i temeljito osušite.

**NAPOMENA:** Umjesto jetkanja fosforom kiselinom može se koristiti primer za samojetkanje. Ako koristite primer za samojetkanje, nastavite s nanošenjem smole za vezivanje
**PRIMJENA PROIZVODA ASSURE® PLUS S PASTOM ZA OČVRŠĆIVANJE POMOĆU SVJETLOSTI:** Na sve pripremljene zube nanosite jedan sloj proizvoda Assure® Plus. Lagano osušite zrakom. Nastavite s postavljanjem bravice.
**PRIMJENA PROIZVODA ASSURE® PLUS SA PASTOM ZA KEMIJSKO OČVRŠĆIVANJE:** Na sve pripremljene zube nanosite jedan sloj proizvoda Assure® Plus. Lagano osušite zrakom. Treirajte svjetlošću 10 sekundi. Nastavite s postavljanjem bravice.

**VEZIVANJE NA KOMPOZITNE, ZLATNE, AMALGAMSKE NERBAJUĆE ILI AKRILNE PRIVREMENE ZUBE:**
Profilirajte, isperite i osušite. Uradite pjeskarenje, isperite i osušite. Nanosite jedan sloj smole za vezivanje Assure® Plus All Surface i lagano osušite. Treirajte svjetlošću sloj proizvoda Assure Plus prvi put u trajanju od 10 sekundi. Nastavite s postavljanjem bravice.
**VEZIVANJE NA PORCELAN I CIRKON:**
Profilirajte, isperite i osušite. Uradite pjeskarenje, isperite i osušite. Nanosite jedan sloj sredstva za kondicioniranje porculana i ostavite na površini 2 minute. Temeljito osušite zrakom. Nanosite jedan sloj Assure® Plus i lagano osušite zrakom. Treirajte svjetlošću 10 sekundi. Nastavite s postavljanjem bravice.

**VRATITE POKLOPAK NAKON UPOTREBE - NE DOZVOLITE ISPARAVANJE.**
**POSEBNA SIGURNOSNA NAPOMENA:**
Aplikatori četkice namijenjeni su za jednokratnu upotrebu. Za svako nanošenje potrebno je koristiti novu aplikator četkice kako bi se spriječio onečišćenje.
❖ Zapaljivo
❖ **MJERE OPREZA:**
Nepolimerizirane smole mogu kod osjetljivih osoba izazvati reakcije na koži. U slučaju dodira s kožom, temeljito je operite sapunom i vodom. Kontakt s ostalim tkivima: podudnje na kojem je došlo do izljeva odmah isperite obilnim količinama vode nekoliko minuta.

~❖ **OGRANIČENJE TEMPERATURE:**
Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi (15–25°C).
Pacijent i stomatološko osoblje moraju nositi zaštitne naočale.

**POPULACIJA PACIJENATA:**
Predviđena populacija pacijenata su djeca i odrasli kojima je potrebno ortodontsko liječenje prema preporuci stomatologa.
**KONTRAINDIKACIJE:**
Privršćivanje podataka za pacijente s ugroženim oralnim zdravljem, kao što je loša oralna higijena, parodontna bolest ili već prethodno postojeca dentalna stanja (tj. dekalifikacija, karijesne lezije, veliki nadomjesci) može povećati rizik od oštećenja zuba.

**SIGURNO ODLAGANJE U OTPAD:**
Odozlište sadrži j spremnik na mjesto za prikupljanje opasnog ili posebnog otpada, u skladu s lokalnim, regionalnim, nacionalnim i/ili međunarodnim propisima, ovlaštenog izvođača za zbrinjavanje opasnog otpada ili na mjesto za prikupljanje, osim praznih čistih spremnika koji se mogu odlagati kao ne- opasni otpad na mjestu za prikupljanje opasnog ili posebnog otpada.

**JAMSTVO:**
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. preuzima odgovornost za zamjenu proizvoda ako se dokaže da su neispravni. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. ne preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakvu štetu ili gubitak, izravan ili posljedičan, koji proizlazi iz upotrebe ili nesposobnosti da se proizvod upotrebijava kako je opisano. Prije upotrebe, korisnik je dužan utvrditi prikladnost proizvoda za njegovu predviđenu namjenu. Korisnik preuzima sav rizik i odgovornost u vezi s navedenim.
**SAMO NA RX:**
Savezni zakon ograničava kupovinu ovog proizvoda na stomatološke radnike ili po njihovom nalogu.
**QBAVJEST:**
Svaki ozbiljni incident prijavite tvrtki Reliance i nadležnom tijelu države u kojoj korisnik i / ili pacijent ima sjedište.

**IT - ITALIAN**
**INDICAZIONI PER L'USO**
La Resina di incollaggio universale Assure® Plus ha lo scopo di aumentare l'aderenza alle superfici smaltate normali, atipiche (umide o secche), amalgama, oro, acciaio inossidabile, porcellana, zircone, restauri in composito, denti temporanei/pontic acrilici.
**ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO**
**PREPARAZIONE DELLO SMALTO**
Eseguire la profilassi della superficie da incollare con pomicc senza olio 1st & Final®. Risciacquare e asciugare. Applicare l'agente mordenzante sul dente. Lasciare trascorrere 30 secondi per la mordenzatura. Risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente
**NOTA:**
È possibile utilizzare un primer automordenzante invece di un mordenzante a base di acido fosforico. In caso di utilizzo di un primer automordenzante, procedere all'applicazione della resina di incollaggio.

**APPLICAZIONE DI ASSURE® PLUS CON PASTA FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE:**
Applicare uno strato di Assure® Plus su ogni dente preparato. Asciugare leggermente con aria. Procedere con il posizionamento dell'attacco.
**APPLICAZIONE DI ASSURE® PLUS CON PASTA CHIMICA POLIMERIZZABILE:**
Applicare uno strato di Assure® Plus su ogni dente preparato. Asciugare leggermente con aria. Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi. Procedere con il posizionamento dell'attacco.

**INCOLLAGGIO A COMPOSITO, ORO, AMALGAMA, ACCIAIO INOSSIDABILE O DENTI TEMPORANEI**
**ACRILICI:**
Eseguire la profilassi, risciacquare e asciugare. Sabbiare, risciacquare e asciugare. Applicare uno strato di Resina di incollaggio universale Assure® Plus e asciugare leggermente. Fotopolimerizzare preventivamente Assure Plus per 10 secondi. Procedere con il posizionamento dell'attacco.

**INCOLLAGGIO A PORCELLANA E CIRCONIO:**
Eseguire la profilassi, risciacquare e asciugare. Sabbiare, risciacquare e asciugare. Applicare uno strato di Condizionatore per porcellana e lasciare in posa sulla superficie per 2 minuti. Asciugare accuratamente all'aria. Applicare uno strato di Assure® Plus e asciugare leggermente con aria. Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi. Procedere con il posizionamento dell'attacco.

**RICOLLOCARE IL TAPPO DOPO L'USO - EVITARE L'EVAPORAZIONE.**

**HU - HUNGARIAN**

**ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK:**
Az Assure® Plus minden felületre alkalmas ragasztógyanta a normál, atipikus (nedves vagy száraz) zománc, amalgám, arany, rozsdamentes acél, porcelán, cirkónium-oxid, kompozit restaurációk és az ideiglenes akril/hidkőzépi fogak felszínéhez való tapadás fokozására szolgál.

**HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: A ZOMÁNC ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE**
Polírozza a ragasztandó felületet a 1st & Final® olajmentes habkövel. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg. Vigye fel a márszert a fogra. Hagyja 30 másodpercig mární. Öblítse le és alaposan szárítsa meg.

**MEGJEGYZÉS:**
A foszforsavhas maratás helyett ónsavazó primer is alkalmazható. Ónsavazó primer használatá esetén folytassa a műveletet a ragasztógyanta felvitelével

**AZ ASSURE® PLUS ALKALMAZÁSA FÉNYRE KÓTÓ PASZTÁVAL:**
Vigyen fel egy réteg Assure® Plus-t minden előkészített fogra. Enyhén szárítsa meg légáram segítségével. Folytassa a munkát a bracket elhelyezésével.

**AZ ASSURE® PLUS ALKALMAZÁSA KÉMIAILAG**

**KÓTÓ PASZTÁVAL:**
Vigyen fel egy réteg Assure® Plus-t minden előkészített fogra. Enyhén szárítsa meg légáram segítségével. Fotopolimerizálja 10 másodpercig. Folytassa a munkát a bracket elhelyezésével.

**BONDOZÁS ARANY, AMALGAM, ROZSDAMENTES ACÉL VAGY IDEIGLES AKRIL FELÜLETEHEZ:**
Polírozza, öblítse le és szárítsa meg. Homokfúvassa, öblítse le és szárítsa meg. Vigyen fel egy réteg Assure® Plus minden felületre alkalmas ragasztógyantát és enyhén szárítsa meg. Először 10 másodpercig fotopolimerizálja az Assure Plus-t. Folytassa a munkát a bracket elhelyezésével.

**BONDOZÁS PORCELÁNHOZ ÉS CIRKÓNIUMHOZ:**
Polírozza, öblítse le és szárítsa meg. Homokfúvassa, öblítse le és szárítsa meg. Vigyen fel egy réteg porcelán kondicionálót és hagyja a felületen 2 percig. Alaposan szárítsa meg légáram segítségével. Vigyen fel egy réteg Assure® Plus-t és enyhén szárítsa meg légáram segítségével. Fotopolimerizálja 10 másodpercig. Folytassa a munkát a bracket elhelyezésével.

**HASZNÁLAT UTÁN A PÁROLGÁS KERÜLÉSE ERDEKÉBEN HELYEZZE VISSZA A KUPAKOT. KÜLÖNLEGES BIZTONSÁGI MEGJEGYZÉS:**
Az aplikátórcetetek egyszerű használatos eszközök. A szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében minden egyes alkalmazásnál új aplikátórcetetet kell használni.

❖ Gyűlékony

❖ **ÖVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:**
A nem polimerizált gyanták az arra érzékeny személyeknél bőrirritációt okozhatnak. Bőrrel való érintkezés esetén alaposan mossa le szappannal és vízzel. Egyéb szövetekkel történő érintkezés: a szivárgással érintett területet azonnal, több percig öblítse le bőséges mennyiségű vízzel.

~❖ **HÖMÉRSEKLETKORLÁTOZÁS:**
Szobahőmérsékleten (15–25°C) tárolandó.

A páciénstnek és a fogászati személyzetnek egyaránt védszempontot kell visélnie.

**BETEGCSOPORT:**
A tervezett betegcsoport gyermekek és felnőttek, akiknek fogszabályozási kezelésre van szükségük, az orvosok által javasolt módon.

**ELLENJAVALLATOK:**
A fogak károsodásának kockázatát, például rossz szájhigiénéival, foggyógybetegséggel vagy már meglévő fogászati betegséggekkel (például dekalifikáció, szuvas elváltozások, nagy fogpótlások) rendelkező betegeknél fennálló kockázatot, a fogak károsodásának veszélyét.

**BIZTONSÁGOS ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS:**
A tartalmat és a tartályt a helyi, regionális, nemzeti és/vagy nemzetközi előírásoknak megfelelően veszélyes vagy speciális hulladékgyűjtő ponton, veszélyes hulladékok ártalmatlanítására engedélyvel rendelkező vállalkozó véghezeti el, vagy gyűjtőhelyen helyezhető el, kivéve az üres tisztá tartályokat, amelyek nem veszélyes hulladékként, veszélyes vagy speciális hulladékgyűjtő ponton ártalmatlaníthatók.

**GARANCIA:**
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. vállalja, hogy kicseréli a termékeket, amennyiben azok hibásnak bizonyulnak. A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen közvetlen vagy közvetlen mértékben kártól vagy veszteségtől, amely a termékem fentiekben ismertetett felhasználásából vagy a fenti előírásoktól eltérő felhasználásából fakad. Használat előtt a felhasználó felelősségre akar meghatározása, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a rendeltetéseszerű felhasználásra. Ezzel kapcsolatban minden felelősség és kockázat a felhasználót terhel.

**KIZÁRÓLAG ORVOSI RENDELVÉNYRE:**
A szövetségi törvény az eszköz értékesítését vagy megrendelését a fogászati szakemberekre korlátozza.

**FELSZÓLÍTÁS:**
Jelentsen minden súlyos eseményt a Reliance-nek és a felhasználó és/vagy a páciens letelepedési helyének megfelelő állam illetékes hatóságának.

**AVVISO SPECIALE DI SICUREZZA:**
Gli applicatori a pennellino sono dispositivi nuovi. Per ogni applicazione è richiesto l'utilizzo di un nuovo applicatore a pennellino per prevenire la contaminazione.

❖ Inflammabile

❖ **PRECAUZIONI:**
Le resine non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea nelle persone predisposte. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavare accuratamente con acqua e sapone. Contatto con altri tessuti: risciacquare immediatamente l'area di fuoriuscita con abbondanti quantità di acqua per vari minuti.

~❖ **LIMITI DI TEMPERATURA:**
Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15–25°C).

Paziente e personale odontoiatrico devono sempre indossare le protezioni oculari.

**POPOLAZIONE DI PAZIENTI:**
La popolazione di pazienti di destinazione è quella pediatrica e degli adulti che necessitano di un trattamento ortodontico secondo le indicazioni cliniche.

**CONTROINDICAZIONI:**
L'incollaggio di elementi in pazienti con una salute orale compromessa, come per esempio scarsa igiene orale, malattia parodontale o condizioni dentali preesistenti (ad es. decalcificazione, lesioni cariose, restauri di grandi dimensioni) può aumentare il rischio di danneggiamento ai denti.

**SMALTIMENTO SICURO:**
Smaltire contenuto e contenitore presso un punto di raccolta per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali, in conformità con le normative locali, regionali, nazionali e/o internazionali, un operatore autorizzato per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti pericolosi o un sito di raccolta, ad eccezione dei contenitori vuoti e puliti che possono essere smaltiti come rifiuti non pericolosi.

**GARANZIA:**
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. si assume la responsabilità per la sostituzione dei prodotti qualora se ne dimostri la difettosità. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. non si assume responsabilità per eventuali danni o perdite, diretti o conseguenti, derivanti dall'uso o dall'incapacità di usare i prodotti così come descritti. Prima dell'uso, è responsabilità dell'utilizzatore determinare l'adeguatezza del prodotto per l'uso previsto. L'utilizzatore si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità connesse.

**SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA:**
la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a odontoiatri o su prescrizione medica.

**NOTA:**
segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a Reliance e all'autorità competente dello Stato in cui risiede l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

**NL - DUTCH**

**INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK:**
Assure® Plus All Surface Hechtmiddel is bedoeld om de hechting aan normale, atypische (natte of droge) emaloppervlakken, amalgaam, goud, roestvrij staal, porselein, zirkonia, composiet-restauraties, acrylische tijdelijke/pontische tanden te verhogen.

**GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:**

**VOORBEREIDING GLAZUUR**

Reinig het te verlijmen oppervlak met 1st & Final® olievrje puimsteen. Spoel en droog. Breng het etsmiddel aan op de tand. Wacht 30 seconden voor het etsen. Spoel en grondig droog.

**OPMERKING:**
In plaats van een etsmiddel met fosforzuur kan ook een zelfetsende primer worden gebruikt. Als u een zelfetsende primer gebruikt, gaat u over tot het aanbrengen van hechtrhas

**TOEPASSING VAN ASSURE® PLUS MET LIGHT CURE PASTE:**
Breed één laag Assure® Plus aan op alle voorbereide tanden. Droog licht met lucht. Ga verder met het plaatsen van de beugel.

**TOEPASSING VAN ASSURE® PLUS MET CHEMICAL CURE PASTE:**
Breed één laag Assure® Plus aan op alle voorbereide tanden. Droog licht met lucht. Hard gedurende 10 seconden uit met licht. Ga verder met het plaatsen van de beugel.

**VERLIJMING OP COMPOSIT, GOUD, AMALGAAM, ROESTVRIJ STAAL OF TIJDELIJKE ACRYLTANDEN:**
Reinigen, spoel en droog. Zandstralen, spoel en droog. Breng één laag Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Hars aan en droog licht. Hard de Assure Plus eerst 10 seconden uit met licht. Ga verder met het plaatsen van de beugel.

**BINDING MET PORSELEIN EN ZIRKONIA:**
Reinigen, spoel en droog. Zandstralen, spoel en droog. Breng een laagje Porcelain Conditioner aan in laat deze 2 minuten inwerken. Blaas grondig droog. Breng een laagje Assure® Plus aan en blaas licht droog. Hard gedurende 10 seconden uit met licht. Ga verder met het plaatsen van de beugel.

**PLAATS DE DOP DIRECT NA GEBRUIK TERUG OM VERDAMPING TE VOORKOMEN.**
**SPECIALE VEILIGHEIDSAANWIJZING:**
Kwastapplicatoren zijn bedoeld voor éénmalig gebruik. Vóór elke toepassing moet een nieuwe kwastapplicator worden gebruikt om vervuiling te voorkomen.
❖ **BRANDOP:**
❖ **Let op:**
Ongepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen bij gevoelige personen huidirritatie veroorzaken. In geval van contact met de huid grondig wassen met water en zeep. Bij contact met andere weefsels: gedurende enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen.

~❖ **TEMPERATUURBEPERKING:**
Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15–25°C).
De patiënt en het tandheelkundig personeel dienen een veiligheidsbril te dragen

**PATIËNTENPOPULATIE:**
De beoogde patiëntenpopulatie bestaat uit kinderen en volwassenen die een orthodontische behandeling nodig hebben op indicatie van klinici.
**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval, in overeenstemming met lokale, regionale, nationale en/ of internationale regelgeving, een erkende afvalverwerker of inzamelplaats voor gevaarlijk afval, behalve voor lege schone containers die als niet-gevaarlijk afval kunnen worden afgevoerd, een inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval.

**GARANTIE:**
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid om producten te vervangen als blijkt dat ze defect zijn. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enige schade of verlies, direct of indirect, die voortvloeit uit het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik te bepalen of het product geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik. De gebruiker neemt alle risico's en aansprakelijkheid in verband hiermee op zich.

**ALLEN RX:**
Federale wetgeving beperkt de verkoop van dit apparaat tot tandartsen of in opdracht van tandartsen.

**OPMERKING:**
Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld bij Reliance en de bevoegde autoriteit van de staat waarin de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

**NO - NORWEGIAN**

**INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK:**
Assure® Plus All Surface bondingresin er tiltenkt for å bedre adhesjon til normale, atypiske (våte eller tørre) emaljeoverflater, amalgam, gull, rustfritt stål, porselein, zirkonium, kompositrestaureringer, akryl provisoriske/pontiske tenner.

**INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK:**

**EMALJEFORBEREDELSE**

Forbehandle overflaten skal skil bondes med 1st & Final® oljefri pimpsten. Skyll og tork. Påfør etsmiddelet på tannen. La etse i 30 sekunder. Skyll og tork grundig.

**MERK:**
En selvetsende primer kan også brukes i stedet for fosforholdig etsmiddel. Hvis du bruker en selvetsende primer, gå videre til å applisere bondingresin

**BRUK AV ASSURE® PLUS MED LYSHERENDE PASTA:**
Påfør et strøk Assure® Plus på alle preparerte tenner. Tørr lett med luft. Fortsett med plassering av bracketten.

**BRUK AV ASSURE® PLUS MED KJEMISK HERDENDE PASTA:**
Påfør et strøk Assure® Plus på alle preparerte tenner. Tørr lett med luft. Lysherding i 10 sekunder. Fortsett med plassering av bracketten.

**BONDING TIL PROVISORISER AV KOMPOSIT, GULL, AMALGAM, STÅL ELLER AKRYL:**
Forbehandle, skyll og tork. Sandblås, skyll og tork Påfør et strøk Assure® Plus All Surface bondingresin og tork lett. Lysherd Assure Plus først i 10 sekunder. Fortsett med plassering av bracketten.

**BONDING TIL PORSELEN OG ZIRKONIUM:**
Forbehandle, skyll og tork. Sandblås, skyll og tork. Påfør et strøk med porselenskondisjoneringsmiddel, og la det ligge på overflaten i 2 minutter. Tørr grundig med luft. Påfør et strøk Assure® Plus og tork lett med luft. Lysherding i 10 sekunder. Fortsett med plassering av bracketten.

**SETT PÅ LOKKET ETTER BRUK - UNNGÅ FORDAMPING. SPESIELL SIKKERHETSVARSEL:**
Børsteapplicatorer er engangsenheter. Det kreves at en ny børsteapplicator brukes til hver applikasjon for å forhindre kontaminering.

❖ Brannfarlig

❖ **FORHOLDREGLER:**
Ikke-polymerisert resin kan forårsake hudirritasjoner hos mottaltelege personer. Ved kontakt med huden, vask grundig med såpe og vann. Ved kontakt med annet vev: skyll det gjeldende området umiddelbart med store mengder vann i flere minutter.

~❖ **TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING:**
Oppbevares i rumtemperatur (15–25°C).

Vernebriller skal brukes av pasienten og tannlegepersonalet.

**PASIENTGRUPPE:**
Den tiltenkte pasientgruppen er pediatriske og voksne pasienter som trenger ortodontisk behandling som angitt av klinikerne.

**KONTRAINDIKASJONER:**
Bindeanordninger til pasienter med nedsatt munnhygiene, som dårlig munnhygiene, periodontal sykdom eller eksisterende tannlittstander (dvs. alkalking, karieslesjoner, store restaureringer) kan øke risikoen for tannskade.

**SIKKER AVHENDING:**
Kast innholdet og beholderen til innsamlingssted for farlig avfall eller spesialavfall, i samsvar med lokale, regionale, nasjonale og/eller internasjonale forskrifter, en lisensiert leverandør av farlig avfall eller innsamlingssted, med unntak av tomme ree beholdere som kan deponeres som ikke- farlig avfall, et innsamlingssted for farlig eller spesialavfall.

**GARANTI:**
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. anerkjenner sitt ansvar for å erstatte produkter hvis de viser seg å være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtar seg intet ansvar for skader eller tap, direkte eller følgeskader, som skyldes bruk av eller manglende evne til å bruke produktene som beskrevet. For bruk er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere egnetheten til produktet for den tiltenkte bruken. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar i forbindelse med dette.

**BARE RX:**
Føderal lov i USA begrenser salg av denne enheten til eller etter ordre fra en tannlege.
**MERKNAD:**
Rapporter alvorlige hendelser til Reliance og ansvarlig tilsynsmyndighet i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er hjemmehørende.

**PL - POLISH**

**WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:**
Żywica wiążąca do każdej powierzchni Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin służy do zwiększenia przyczepności do szkliwa normalnego, nietypowego (suchego lub mokrego), uzupełnień amalgamatowych, złotych, ze stali nierdzewnej, a także do porcelany, cyrkonu, uzupełnień kompozytowych oraz akrylowych żebów tymczasowych lub w moście.
❖ **Brandop:**
❖ **Let op:**
Ongepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen bij gevoelige personen huidirritatie veroorzaken. In geval van contact met de huid grondig wassen met water en zeep. Bij contact met andere weefsels: gedurende enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen.

~❖ **TEMPERATUURBEPERKING:**
Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15–25°C).

De patiënt en het tandheelkundig personeel dienen een veiligheidsbril te dragen

**PATIËNTENPOPULATIE:**
De beoogde patiëntenpopulatie bestaat uit kinderen en volwassenen die een orthodontische behandeling nodig hebben op indicatie van klinici.

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

**CONTRA-INDICATIES:**
Bonding bij patiënten met een slechte mondgezondheid, zoals slechte mondhygiëne, parodontale aandoeningen of reeds bestaande gebitsaandoeningen (d.w.z. ontkalking, carieuze laesies, grote restauraties) kunnen het risico op tandschade verhogen

podkład samowytrawiający. W przypadku nakładania podkładu samowytrawiającego przejszć do nakładania żywicy wiążącej.

**NAKŁADANIE ŻYWICY ASSURE® PLUS Z PASTĄ ŚWIATŁOWYWARDZALNĄ, LIGHT CURE PASTE:**
Nalożyć jedną warstwę żywicy Assure® Plus na wszystkie przygotowane zęby. Lekko osuszyć powietrzem. Przystąpić do nałożenia zamka.

**NAKŁADANIE ŻYWICY ASSURE® PLUS Z PASTA CHEMOUTWARDZALNĄ, CHEMICAL CURE PASTE:**
Nalożyć jedną warstwę żywicy Assure® Plus na wszystkie przygotowane zęby. Lekko osuszyć powietrzem. Utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund. Przystąpić do nałożenia zamka.

**KLEJENIE DO MATERIAŁÓW KOMPOZYTOWYCH, ZŁOTA, AMALGAMATU, STALI NIERDZEWNEJ LUB AKRYLOWYCH ELEMENTÓW TYMCZASOWYCH:**
Przygotować, wypłukać i osuszyć. Piaskować, optukać i osuszyć. Nalożyć jedną warstwę żywicy wiążącej do każdej powierzchni Assure® Plus All Surface Bonding Resin i lekko osuszyć. Żywice Assure Plus utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund. Przystąpić do nałożenia zamka.

**KLEJENIE DO PORCELANY I CYRKONU:**
Przygotować, wypłukać i osuszyć. Piaskować, optukać i osuszyć. Nalożyć jedną warstwę kondycjonera do porcelany Porcelain Conditioner i pozostawić na powierzchni na 2 minuty. Dokładnie osuszyć powietrzem. Nalożyć jedną warstwę żywicy Assure® Plus i lekko osuszyć powietrzem. Utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund. Przystąpić do nałożenia zamka.

**PO UŻYCIU NALOŻYĆ NASADKĘ, ZAPOBIEGAJĄC PAROWANIU.**

**SPECJALNA INFORMACJA DOTYCZĄCA BEZPIECZENSTWA:**
Pędzelki do aplikacji są wyrobami jednorazowego użytku. Do każdej aplikacji wymagana jest nowa szczteteczka, co zapobiega zanieczyszczeniu.
❖ Produkt łatwopalny
❖ **ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:**
Żywice niespolimeryzowane mogą wywoływać u osób wrażliwych uczulenie na skórze. W przypadku kontaktu ze skózą umyć dokładnie wodą z mydłem. Kontakt z innymi tkankami: miejsce wycieku natychmiast przepłukiwać obficie wodą przez kilka minut.

~❖ **OGRANICZENIE TEMPERATURY:**
Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (15–25°C).

Pacjent i personel stomatologiczny powinni nosić okulary ochronne.
**POPULACJA PACJENTÓW:**
Przewidywana populacja pacjentów to pacjenci pediatryczni oraz dorośli, wymagający leczenia ortodontycznego zgodnie ze wskazaniami lekarza.
**PRZECIWIWSKAZANIA:**
Klejenie zaczepów u pacjentów ze złym stanem zdrowia jamy ustnej, jak na przykład niewystarczającą higieną jamy ustnej, chorobami przyzębia lub istniejącymi wcześniej stomatologicznymi stanami chorobowymi (np. odwapnienie, zmiany próchnicze, duże odbudowy) może zwiększyć ryzyko uszkodzenia zębów.
**BEZPIECZNA UTYLIZACJA:**
Zawartość oraz pojemnik należy usunąć, korzystając z punktów zbiórki odpadów niebezpiecznych lub specjalnych, zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi, regionalnymi, krajowymi i/lub międzynarodowymi, za pośrednictwem licencjonowanego podmiotu zajmującego się utylizacją odpadów niebezpiecznych lub odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki, z wyjątkiem pustych, czystych pojemników, które mogą być utylizowane jako odpady inne niż niebezpieczne, w punkcie zbiórki odpadów niebezpiecznych lub specjalnych.

**GWARANCJA:**
Firma Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. odpowiada za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia ich wadliwości. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiegokolwiek szkody lub straty bezpośrednio lub wtórne wynikające z użycia lub braku możliwości użycia produktów w sposób zgodny z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik odpowiada za określenie przydatności produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik ponosi wszelką odpowiedzialność i ryzyko z tym związane.

**PRODUKT DOSTĘPNY TYLKO NA RECEPTĘ:**
Prawo federalne ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu przez lekarza dentystę lub na jego zlecenie.

**UWAGA:**
Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy zgłaszać firmie